Children of Veterans Tuition Grant Program
Academic Year 2016-17
November 17, 2017

4th
1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter Quarter
Payment Payment Payment Payment Total
College/University Amount Amount Amount Amouont Payment Awards Avg. Award
2-Year Public
Alpena Community College 4,278.00 3,962.00 $8,240.00 4  $2,060.00
Bay de Noc Community College 7,436.00 1,050.00 $8,486.00 5 $1,697.20
Delta College 26,466.50  20,147.50 1,866.00 $48,480.00 24 $2,020.00
Glen Oaks Community College 966.00 $966.00 1 $966.00
Gogebic Community College 2,800.00 1,400.00 2,800.00 $7,000.00 3 $2,333.33
Grand Rapids Community College 6,529.50 3,707.00 5,668.00 $15,904.50 8  $1,988.06
Henry Ford Community College 1,400.00 1,400.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
Jackson Community College 4,200.00 6,067.00 $10,267.00 4  $2,566.75
Kalamazoo Valley Community College 5,280.00 5,200.00 1,710.00 120.00
$12,310.00 7  $1,758.57
Kellogg Community College
Kirtland Community College 13,206.00 9,352.00 2,146.00 $24,704.00 10 $2,470.40
Lake Michigan College 5,600.00 4,369.00 1,144.00 $11,113.00 4  $2,778.25
Lansing Community College 18,043.00 3,477.00 795.00 $22,315.00 9  $2,479.44
Macomb Community College 3,836.00 4,536.00 1,050.00 672.00 $10,094.00 6 $1,682.33
Mid-Michigan Community College 5,840.00 7,110.00 $12,950.00 6 $2,158.33
Monroe County Community College 1,813.00 987.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
Montcalm Community College
Mott Community College* 6,689.06 6,940.27 2,741.27 $16,370.60 8 $2,046.33
Muskegon Community College 16,456.00 $16,456.00 9 $1,828.44
North Central Michigan College* 9,124.00 1,400.00 7,676.00 $18,200.00 8 $2,275.00
Northwestern Michigan College 1,905.80 2,994.20 $4,900.00 2 $2,450.00
Oakland Community College 13,196.00 20,608.00 5,140.00 $38,944.00 19  $2,049.68
Schoolcraft College 3,905.00 4,495.00 2,800.00 2,800.00 $14,000.00 5  $2,800.00
Southwestern Michigan College 1,400.00 1,400.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
St. Clair County Community College 7,791.00 9,812.00 1,017.00 $18,620.00 7  $2,660.00
Washtenaw Community College 7,314.00 5,388.00 628.00 $13,330.00 5 $2,666.00
Wayne County Community College 1,303.00 1,419.20 734.60 $3,456.80 2  $1,728.40
West Shore Community College
Total 134,089.86 114,852.17 56,199.00 40,365.87 $345,506.90 159  $2,173.00



4-Year Public

Central Michigan University
Eastern Michigan University
Ferris State University

Grand Valley State University
Lake Superior State University
Michigan State University*

Michigan Technological University

Northern Michigan University
Oakland University

Saginaw Valley State University
University of Michigan — Ann Arbor
University of Michigan - Dearborn

University of Michigan — Flint
Wayne State University
Western Michigan University

2-Yr & 4-Yr Private

Adrian College

Albion College

Alma College

Andrews University
Aquinas College

Baker College - Allen Park
Baker College — Auburn Hills
Baker College — Cadillac
Baker College - Clinton Twp.
Baker College — Flint

Baker College - Jackson
Baker College - Muskegon
Baker College - Online
Baker College - Owosso
Baker College - Port Huron
Calvin College

College for Creative Studies
Compass College
Concordia University
Cornerstone University
Davenport University

45,150.00
30,998.00

50,400.00

4,200.00
41,650.00
23,800.00

12,600.00
11,900.00
15,400.00
14,000.00
20,300.00
22,400.00
29,400.00
322,198.00

9,800.00
2,800.00

933.00
700.00
700.00
1,866.00
2,799.00
1,633.00

3,732.00

4,200.00

41,608.50
3,500.00

26,600.00
39,550.00
1,400.00
11,647.22
11,200.00
8,400.00
2,800.00
2,100.00

23,800.00
172,505.72

9,800.00

1,400.00

1,866.00
467.00
1,866.00

3,499.00

2,800.00

2,800.00

85,488.00
2,800.00

2,800.00

12,635.22
4,200.00

2,800.00

2,800.00
113,523.22

2,800.00

934.00
933.00

2,801.00
3,267.00
2,101.00

934.00
2,802.00

2,800.00

2,800.00

2,800.00
4,200.00

1,012.50

2,800.00
7,700.00
2,800.00
24,112.50

700.00
934.00
1,867.00

$89,558.50
$34,498.00
$85,488.00
$82,600.00
$8,400.00
$84,000.00
$25,200.00
$24,182.44
$28,000.00
$21,312.50
$15,400.00
$16,800.00
$25,900.00
$32,200.00
$58,800.00
$632,339.44

$2,800.00
$19,600.00
$2,800.00

$3,267.00
$1,633.00
$1,400.00
$7,467.00
$8,400.00
$5,600.00
$934.00
$10,033.00

$2,800.00

$2,800.00

$7,000.00
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$2,558.81
$2,653.69
$2,757.68
$2,753.33
$2,800.00
$2,625.00
$2,800.00
$2,418.24
$2,545.45
$2,131.25
$2,566.67
$2,800.00
$2,590.00
$2,683.33
$2,800.00
$2,645.77

$2,800.00
$2,800.00
$2,800.00
#DIV/0!

$1,633.50

$816.50
$1,400.00
$2,489.00
$1,680.00
$2,800.00

$467.00
$2,508.25

$2,800.00

$2,800.00

$2,333.33



Finlandia University 2,800.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
Grace Bible College

Great Lakes Christian College 1,400.00 1,050.00 $2,450.00 1 $2,450.00
Hope College
Kalamazoo College 2,800.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
Kettering University 1,400.00 1,400.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
Lawrence Technological University 2,800.00 2,488.00 $5,288.00 2 $2,644.00
Madonna University 5,600.00 $5,600.00 2  $2,800.00
Marygrove College 2,800.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
Northwood University
Olivet College 8,400.00 $8,400.00 3  $2,800.00
Rochester College #DIV/0!
Siena Heights University #DIV/0!
Spring Arbor University 5,600.00 $5,600.00 2  $2,800.00
University of Detroit Mercy 2,800.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
Walsh College 2,100.00 700.00 $2,800.00 1 $2,800.00
Total 54,363.00 34,686.00 28,122.00 3,501.00 120,672.00 51 $2,366.12
Grand Total $510,650.86 $322,043.89 $197,844.22 $67,979.37 $1,098,518.34 449  $2,446.59
Prior Year Refunds $0.00

$1,098,518.34 <---includes prior year refunds
* denotes refund received and totals adjusted accordingly

NOTE:

- decrease of 17students from 2015/16 academic year

- In academic year 2016/17 there were 91 new applicants who were eligible but did not use program funds.
- At year end, there were 128 new applications approved for academic year 2017/18



