Children of Veterans Tuition Grant Program Academic Year 2016-17 November 17, 2017

	1st Quarter Payment	2nd Quarter Payment	3rd Quarter Payment	4th Quarter Payment	Total		
College/University	Amount	Amount	Amount	Amouont	Payment	Awards	Avg. Award
2-Year Public							
Alpena Community College	4,278.00	3,962.00			\$8,240.00	4	\$2,060.00
Bay de Noc Community College		7,436.00		1,050.00	\$8,486.00	5	\$1,697.20
Delta College	26,466.50	20,147.50	1,866.00		\$48,480.00	24	\$2,020.00
Glen Oaks Community College	966.00				\$966.00	1	\$966.00
Gogebic Community College	2,800.00	1,400.00	2,800.00		\$7,000.00	3	
Grand Rapids Community College	6,529.50		3,707.00	5,668.00	\$15,904.50	8	\$1,988.06
Henry Ford Community College	1,400.00			1,400.00	\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00
Jackson Community College	4,200.00		6,067.00		\$10,267.00	4	\$2,566.75
Kalamazoo Valley Community College	5,280.00	5,200.00	1,710.00	120.00			
					\$12,310.00	7	\$1,758.57
Kellogg Community College							
Kirtland Community College	13,206.00	9,352.00	2,146.00		\$24,704.00	10	\$2,470.40
Lake Michigan College		5,600.00	4,369.00	1,144.00	\$11,113.00	4	\$2,778.25
Lansing Community College	18,043.00	3,477.00		795.00	\$22,315.00	9	\$2,479.44
Macomb Community College	3,836.00	4,536.00	1,050.00	672.00	\$10,094.00	6	\$1,682.33
Mid-Michigan Community College	5,840.00	7,110.00			\$12,950.00	6	\$2,158.33
Monroe County Community College	1,813.00	987.00			\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00
Montcalm Community College							
Mott Community College*	6,689.06	6,940.27		2,741.27	\$16,370.60	8	\$2,046.33
Muskegon Community College				16,456.00	\$16,456.00	9	\$1,828.44
North Central Michigan College*	9,124.00	1,400.00	7,676.00		\$18,200.00	8	\$2,275.00
Northwestern Michigan College	1,905.80	2,994.20			\$4,900.00	2	\$2,450.00
Oakland Community College		13,196.00	20,608.00	5,140.00	\$38,944.00	19	\$2,049.68
Schoolcraft College	3,905.00	4,495.00	2,800.00	2,800.00	\$14,000.00	5	\$2,800.00
Southwestern Michigan College	1,400.00		1,400.00		\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00
St. Clair County Community College	7,791.00	9,812.00		1,017.00	\$18,620.00	7	\$2,660.00
Washtenaw Community College	7,314.00	5,388.00		628.00	\$13,330.00	5	\$2,666.00
Wayne County Community College	1,303.00	1,419.20		734.60	\$3,456.80	2	\$1,728.40
West Shore Community College							
Total	134,089.86	114,852.17	56,199.00	40,365.87	\$345,506.90	159	\$2,173.00

4-Year Public								
Central Michigan University	45,150.00	41,608.50		2,800.00	\$89,558.50	35	\$2,558.81	
Eastern Michigan University	30,998.00	3,500.00			\$34,498.00	13	\$2,653.69	
Ferris State University			85,488.00		\$85,488.00	31	\$2,757.68	
Grand Valley State University	50,400.00	26,600.00	2,800.00	2,800.00	\$82,600.00	30	\$2,753.33	
Lake Superior State University	4,200.00			4,200.00	\$8,400.00	3	\$2,800.00	
Michigan State University*	41,650.00	39,550.00	2,800.00		\$84,000.00	32	\$2,625.00	
Michigan Technological University	23,800.00	1,400.00			\$25,200.00	9	\$2,800.00	
Northern Michigan University		11,547.22	12,635.22		\$24,182.44	10	\$2,418.24	
Oakland University	12,600.00	11,200.00	4,200.00		\$28,000.00	11	\$2,545.45	
Saginaw Valley State University	11,900.00	8,400.00		1,012.50	\$21,312.50	10	\$2,131.25	
University of Michigan – Ann Arbor	15,400.00				\$15,400.00	6	\$2,566.67	
University of Michigan - Dearborn	14,000.00	2,800.00			\$16,800.00	6	\$2,800.00	
University of Michigan – Flint	20,300.00		2,800.00	2,800.00	\$25,900.00	10	\$2,590.00	
Wayne State University	22,400.00	2,100.00		7,700.00	\$32,200.00	12	\$2,683.33	
Western Michigan University	29,400.00	23,800.00	2,800.00	2,800.00	\$58,800.00	21	\$2,800.00	
Total	322,198.00	172,505.72	113,523.22	24,112.50	\$632,339.44	239	\$2,645.77	
2-Yr & 4-Yr Private								
Adrian College								
Albion College			2,800.00		\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00	
Alma College	9,800.00	9,800.00			\$19,600.00	7	\$2,800.00	
Andrews University	2,800.00				\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00	
Aquinas College							#DIV/0!	
Baker College - Allen Park						_		
Baker College – Auburn Hills	933.00	1,400.00	934.00		\$3,267.00	2	\$1,633.50	
Baker College – Cadillac	700.00		933.00		\$1,633.00	2	\$816.50	
Baker College - Clinton Twp.	700.00			700.00	\$1,400.00	1	\$1,400.00	
Baker College – Flint	1,866.00	1,866.00	2,801.00	934.00	\$7,467.00	3	\$2,489.00	
Baker College - Jackson	2,799.00	467.00	3,267.00	1,867.00	\$8,400.00	5	\$1,680.00	
Baker College - Muskegon	1,633.00	1,866.00	2,101.00		\$5,600.00	2	\$2,800.00	
Baker College - Online			934.00		\$934.00	2	\$467.00	
Baker College - Owosso	3,732.00	3,499.00	2,802.00		\$10,033.00	4	\$2,508.25	
Baker College - Port Huron								
Calvin College			2,800.00		\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00	
College for Creative Studies								
Compass College		2,800.00			\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00	
Concordia University								
Cornerstone University						-		
Davenport University	4,200.00	2,800.00			\$7,000.00	3	\$2,333.33	

Grand Total Prior Year Refunds	\$510,650.86	\$322,043.89	\$197,844.22	\$67,979.37	\$1,098,518.34 \$0.00	449	\$2,446.59
Total		34,686.00	28,122.00	3,501.00	120,672.00	51	\$2,366.12
Walsh College		2,100.00	700.00		\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00
University of Detroit Mercy	2,800.00				\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00
Spring Arbor University			5,600.00		\$5,600.00	2	\$2,800.00
Siena Heights University							#DIV/0!
Rochester College	•						#DIV/0!
Northwood University Olivet College	8,400.00				\$8,400.00	3	\$2,800.00
Marygrove College	2,800.00				\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00
Madonna University	5,600.00				\$5,600.00	2	\$2,800.00
Lawrence Technological University	2,800.00	2,488.00			\$5,288.00	2	\$2,644.00
Kettering University	1,400.00		1,400.00		\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00
Kalamazoo College		2,800.00			\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00
Hope College							
Grace Bible College Great Lakes Christian College	1,400.00		1,050.00		\$2,450.00	1	\$2,450.00
Finlandia University		2,800.00			\$2,800.00	1	\$2,800.00

\$1,098,518.34 <---includes prior year refunds

NOTE:

- decrease of 17students from 2015/16 academic year
- In academic year 2016/17 there were 91 new applicants who were eligible but did not use program funds.
- At year end, there were 128 new applications approved for academic year 2017/18

^{*} denotes refund received and totals adjusted accordingly